

No. 23-3166

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

PENNSYLVANIA STATE CONFERENCE OF THE NAACP, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

SECRETARY OF THE COMMONWEALTH, *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellees,

REPUBLICAN NATIONAL COMMITTEE, *et al.*,
Intervenors-Appellants,

DEMOCRATIC NATIONAL COMMITTEE, *et al.*,
Intervenors-Appellees.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the Western District of
Pennsylvania, Case No. 1:22-cv-00339 (Hon. Susan Paradise Baxter)

PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

Witold J. Walczak (PA 62976)
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
OF PENNSYLVANIA
P.O. Box 23058
Pittsburgh, PA 15222
Tel: (412) 681-7736
vwalczak@aclupa.org

Ari J. Savitzky
Sophia Lin Lakin
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, NY 10004
Tel: (212) 549-2500
asavitzky@aclu.org
slakin@aclu.org

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellees Continued on Inside Cover

Marian K. Schneider (PA 50337)
Stephen Loney (PA 202535)
Kate I. Steiker-Ginzberg (PA
332236)
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
OF PENNSYLVANIA
P.O. Box 60173
Philadelphia, PA 19102
mschneider@aclupa.org
sloney@aclupa.org
ksteiker-ginzberg@aclupa.org

Megan C. Keenan
Adriel I. Cepeda Derieux
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION
915 15th Street NW
Washington, DC 10004
Tel: (202) 457-0800
mkeenanaclu.org
acepedaderieux@aclu.org

David Newmann (PA 82401)
Brittany C. Armour (PA 324455)
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
1735 Market Street, 23rd Floor
Philadelphia, PA 19103
Tel: (267) 675-4610
david.newmann@hoganlovells.com
brittany.armour@hoganlovells.com

*Counsel for the Pennsylvania State
Conference of the NAACP, League
of Women Voters of Pennsylvania,
Philadelphians Organized to
Witness, Empower and Rebuild,
Common Cause Pennsylvania,
Black Political Empowerment
Project, Make the Road
Pennsylvania, Barry M. Seastead,
Marlene G. Gutierrez, Aynne
Margaret Pleban Polinski, Joel
Bencan, and Laurence M. Smith*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	4
A. Pennsylvania Expands Mail Ballot Voting	4
B. Litigation Ensues Over the Envelope-Date Requirement	6
C. Thousands of Pennsylvanians Are Disenfranchised in the 2022 General Election	10
D. Disenfranchised Voters and Non-Partisan Groups Prevail in the District Court	13
E. Marino Loses a 2023 Election for Township Supervisor	15
STANDARD OF REVIEW AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	19
ARGUMENT	22
I. DISENFRANCHISING VOTERS BECAUSE OF THE ENVELOPE-DATE RULE VIOLATES FEDERAL LAW	22
A. The Materiality Provision Forbids Disenfranchising Voters for Trivial Mistakes on Voting-Related Paperwork	22
B. The Materiality Provision Applies Here as a Matter of Plain Text	25
C. GOP-Intervenors Misconstrue the Statute	33
II. THE MATERIALITY PROVISION IS PRIVATELY ENFORCEABLE	51

III. ALL CLAIMS WITH RESPECT TO THE RESULTS OF THE 2023 ELECTIONS ARE MOOT	58
IV. THE DISTRICT COURT’S ORDER CREATES NO DISUNIFORMITY PROBLEM	61
CONCLUSION	65

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alabama Ass’n of Realtors v. HHS</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2485 (2021).....	47
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	57, 58
<i>Ali v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 552 U.S. 214 (2008).....	36
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983).....	45
<i>Arizona v. Inter Tribal Council of Ariz., Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 1 (2013).....	49
<i>Ball v. Chapman</i> , 289 A.3d 1 (Pa. 2023).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bd. of Trs. of the Univ. of Ala. v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001).....	50
<i>Bognet v. Sec’y of Pa.</i> , 980 F.3d 336 (3d Cir. 2020).....	59, 63
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020).....	33, 34, 42
<i>Brnovich v. DNC</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2321 (2021).....	45
<i>Bush v. Gore</i> , 531 U.S. 98 (2000).....	3, 21, 62, 63
<i>In re Canvass of Absentee and Mail-In Ballots</i> , 241 A.3d 1058 (Pa. 2020).....	7, 31

Chapman v. Berks Cnty. Bd. of Elections,
2022 WL 4100998 (Pa. Commw. Aug. 19, 2022)..... 8

Chapman v. King,
154 F.2d 460 (5th Cir. 1946)..... 54

Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.,
567 U.S. 142 (2012) 38

City of Boerne v. Flores.
521 U.S. 507 (1997) 50, 51

City of Rancho Palos Verdes v. Abrams,
544 U.S. 113 (2005) 53

Clingman v. Beaver,
544 U.S. 581 (2005) 45

Common Cause v. Thomsen,
574 F.Supp.3d 634 (W.D. Wis. 2021) 34

Condon v. Reno,
913 F. Supp. 946 (D.S.C. 1995) 38

DCCC v. Kosinski,
614 F. Supp. 3d 20 (S.D.N.Y. 2022)..... 45

DIRECTV Inc. v. Seijas,
508 F.3d 123 (3d Cir. 2007) 19

DNC v. Wis. State Legis.,
141 S. Ct. 28 (2020) 45

Fla. State Conf. of N.A.A.C.P. v. Browning,
522 F.3d 1153 (11th Cir. 2008)..... 23, 28, 40

Fitzgerald v. Barnstable Sch. Comm.,
555 U.S. 246 (2009) 52, 57

Ford v. Tennessee Senate
No. 06-CV-2031, 2006 WL 8435145 (W.D. Tenn. Feb. 1,
2006) 23, 24, 25

Friedman v. Snipes,
 345 F. Supp. 2d 1356 (S.D. Fla. 2004)..... 29, 45

In re Georgia Senate Bill 202,
 No. 21-CV-01259, 2023 WL 5334582 (N.D. Ga. Aug. 18,
 2023) 24

Gonzaga Univ. v. Doe,
 536 U.S. 273 (2002) 20, 52, 53, 57

Harrison v. PPG Indus., Inc.,
 446 U.S. 578 (1980) 35, 36, 37

Health & Hosp. Corp. of Marion Cnty. v. Talevski,
 599 U.S. 166 (2023) 52, 53, 57

Idahoan Fresh v. Advantage Produce, Inc.,
 157 F.3d 197 (3d Cir. 1998) 35

Ind. Democratic Party v. Rokita,
 458 F.Supp.2d 775 (S.D. Ind. 2006) 45

Ioannidis v. Wolf,
 635 M.D. 2020 (Pa. Commw. 2021) 58

La Unión del Pueblo Entero v. Abbott,
 No. 21-CV-0844, --- F.Supp.3d ----, 2023 WL 8263348
 (W.D. Tex. Nov. 29, 2023) *passim*

League of Women Voters of Ark. v. Thurston,
 No. 20-CV-05174, 2023 WL 6446015 (W.D. Ark. Sept. 29,
 2023) 24, 27

Marks v. Stinson,
 No. 93-CV-6157, 1994 WL 146113 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 26, 1994)..... 40-41

Martin v. Crittenden,
 347 F.Supp.3d 1302 (N.D. Ga. 2018)..... 24, 27, 28, 29

McCormick for U.S. Senate v. Chapman,
 2022 WL 2900112 (Pa. Commw. June 2, 2022) 8

McDonald v. Bd. of Election Comm’rs of Chi.,
394 U.S. 802 (1969) 43

McKay v. Thompson,
226 F.3d 752 (6th Cir. 2000) 57

Merrill v. Milligan,
142 S. Ct. 879 (2022) 60, 61

Migliori v. Cohen,
36 F.4th 153 (3d Cir. 2022) *passim*

N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Bruen,
597 U.S. 1 (2022) 42

Nev. Dep’t of Human Res. v. Hibbs,
538 U.S. 721 (2003) 49, 50

Newton v. Comm’r Soc. Sec.,
983 F.3d 643 (3d Cir. 2020) 33

NFIB v. OSHA,
595 U.S. 109 (2022) 47

Ne. Ohio Coal. for the Homeless v. Husted,
837 F.3d 612 (6th Cir. 2016) 57

Org. for Black Struggle v. Ashcroft,
493 F.Supp.3d 790 (W.D. Mo. 2020) 24

Peters v. Lincoln Elec. Co.,
285 F.3d 456 (6th Cir. 2002) 31

Polychrome Int’l Corp. v. Krigger,
5 F.3d 1522 (3d Cir. 1993) 8

Purcell v. Gonzalez,
549 U.S. 1 (2006) 21, 60

Rice v. Elmore,
165 F.2d 387 (4th Cir. 1947) 54

Richardson v. Texas Sec’y of State,
 978 F.3d 220 (5th Cir. 2020)..... 28

Ritter v. Migliori,
 142 S. Ct. 1824 (2022)..... 8, 34, 43

Ritter v. Migliori,
 143 S. Ct. 297 (2022)..... 8, 59

RNC v. Common Cause R.I.,
 141 S. Ct. 206 (2022)..... 60

Rosario v. Rockefeller,
 410 U.S. 752 (1973)..... 45

Russello v. United States,
 464 U.S. 16 (1983)..... 40, 55

Schwier v. Cox,
 340 F.3d 1284 (11th Cir. 2003)..... *passim*

Schwier v. Cox,
 412 F.Supp.2d 1266 (N.D. Ga. 2005)..... 28

Smiley v. Holm,
 285 U.S. 355 (1932)..... 46

Smith v. Allwright,
 321 U.S. 649 (1944)..... 54

South Carolina v. Katzenbach,
 383 U.S. 301 (1966)..... 42

Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party,
 520 U.S. 351 (1997)..... 45

Trump v. Wis. Elections Comm’n,
 983 F.3d 919 (7th Cir. 2020)..... 61

Trump for President, Inc. v. Degraffenreid,
 141 S. Ct. 1451 (2021)..... 7

United States v. EME Homer City Generation, L.P.,
727 F.3d 274 (3d Cir. 2013) 36, 39

United States v. Gonzales,
520 U.S. 1 (1997) 36

Vote.Org v. Callanen,
--- F.3d ---, 2023 WL 8664636 (5th Cir. Dec. 15, 2023) *passim*

Vote.Org v. Callanen,
39 F.4th 297 (5th Cir. 2022) 28

Wash. Ass’n of Churches v. Reed,
492 F.Supp.2d 1264 (W.D. Wash. 2006) 24, 28, 32

Statutes

25 P.S. § 1301..... 29, 31

25 P.S. § 2602..... 4

25 P.S. § 2811..... 31

25 P.S. § 3050..... 16

25 P.S. § 3146..... *passim*

25 P.S. § 3150..... *passim*

25 P.S. § 3154..... 16, 17

25 P.S. § 3157..... 17

25 P.S. § 3553..... 31

25 Pa. C.S.A. § 1301 5, 29

25 Pa. C.S.A. § 3511 16

28 U.S.C. 1746 31

42 U.S.C. § 1971..... 54

42 U.S.C. § 1983..... *passim*

52 U.S.C. § 10101(a)(1)..... 54

52 U.S.C. § 10101(a)(2)(A)..... 40, 41

52 U.S.C. § 10101(a)(2)(B)..... *passim*

52 U.S.C. § 10101(a)(2)(C)..... 40

52 U.S.C. § 10101(a)(3)(A)..... *passim*

52 U.S.C. § 10101(b) 41

52 U.S.C. § 10101(c)..... 41, 55

52 U.S.C. § 10101(d) 54, 56

52 U.S.C. § 10101(e) *passim*

52 U.S.C. § 10101(g) 55, 56

Act of May 31, 1870, ch. 114, 16 Stat. 140, 140-42 (1870)..... 54

Pub. L. No. 85-315, § 131, 71 Stat. 637 (1957)..... 55

Pub. L. No. 88-352, § 101, 78 Stat. 241 (1964)..... 48, 49, 55

Pub. L. No. 89-110, § 15(a), 79 Stat. 437 (1965)..... 48, 49

Other Authorities

110 Cong. Rec. 6530 (1964) 37

110 Cong. Rec. 6714-6715 (1964) 42

H.R. Rep. No. 85-291 (1957)..... 54, 55, 57

H.R. Rep. No. 88-914 (1963)..... 37, 42, 48

Civil Rights Act of 1957: Hearings on S. 83,
 85th Cong. (1957) 55

Civil Rights Act of 1964: Hearings on H.R. 7152,
88th Cong. (1963) 48

Pa. Const. art. VIII, § 1 31

U.S. Const. art. I, § 4, cl. 1 48

U.S. Const. art VI, § 2 64
